

**S262487**

IN THE  
**Supreme Court**  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

MARISOL LOPEZ,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

GLENN LEDESMA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants and Appellants;*

BERNARD KOIRE,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. B284452  
Hon. Lawrence P. Riff, Trial Judge  
Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BC519180

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**COLE PEDROZA LLP**

Kenneth R. Pedroza, SBN 184906

kpedroza@colepedroza.com

Matthew S. Levinson, SBN 175191

mlevinson@colepedroza.com

Zena Jacobsen, SBN 295833

zjacobsen@colepedroza.com

2295 Huntington Drive

San Marino, California 91108

Tel: (626) 431-2787; Fax: (626) 431-2788

*Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents*

GLENN LEDESMA, M.D., SUZANNE FREESEMAN, P.A., and  
BRIAN HUGHES, P.A.

**REBACK, MCANDREWS  
& BLESSEY LLP**

Thomas F. McAndrews, SBN 120014  
tmcandrews@rmbllawyer.com  
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 450  
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266  
Tel: (310) 297-9900  
Fax: (310) 297-9800

*Attorneys for Defendant and  
Respondent*  
GLENN LEDESMA, M.D.

**LAFOLLETTE JOHNSON DE HAAS  
FESLER & AMES**

Louis DeHaas, SBN 39579  
ldehaas@ljdfa.com  
865 So. Figueroa Street, Suite 3200  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Tel: (213) 426-3600  
Fax: (213) 426-3650

*Attorneys for Defendant and  
Respondent*  
SUZANNE FREESEMANN, P.A.

**PETERSON BRADFORD BURKWITZ, LLP**

Avi A. Burkwitz, SBN 217225  
aburkwitz@pbbllp.com  
100 North First Street, Suite 300  
Burbank, CA 91502  
Tel: (818) 562-5800  
Fax: (818) 562-5810

*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent*  
BRIAN HUGHES, P.A.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	15
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	15
A.    Olivia Sarinana Received Medical Treatment For A Lesion That Developed On Her Scalp.....	15
B.    Sarinana Developed Malignant Melanoma That Metastasized, Which Caused Her Death .....	19
C.    Two Of Sarinana’s Health Care Providers, Freeseemann And Hughes, Were Physician Assistants Who Had Entered Delegation Of Services Agreements With Supervising Physicians .....	20
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	22
A.    Plaintiff Filed A Medical Malpractice Action Against Defendants, Which Was Amended To A Wrongful Death Action After Sarinana Passed Away.....	22
B.    The Case Was Tried To A Judge.....	23
C.    The Trial Court Found That Freeseemann And Hughes Acted Negligently, Which Was A Substantial Factor In Causing Sarinana’s Death .....	23
1.    Negligence .....	24

2.	Causation .....	29
3.	Allocation Of Responsibility And Vicarious Liability.....	32
D.	The Trial Court Applied Civil Code Section 3333.2 To Reduce Plaintiff’s Noneconomic Damages To \$250,000 .....	35
E.	Judgment Was Entered And The Pending Appeal Followed.....	36
F.	The Court Of Appeal Affirmed The Judgment.....	36
G.	Plaintiff’s Petition For Rehearing Was Denied .....	39
	STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	40
	DISCUSSION.....	41
I.	The Court of Appeal Correctly Determined That Section 3333.2 Applied To The Judgment.....	41
A.	Dr. Ledesma, Freeseemann, And Hughes Are “Health Care Providers” .....	42
B.	The Alleged Negligence Occurred In The Rendering Of Professional Services.....	43
C.	Freeseemann’s And Hughes’ Services Were Not Within Any Restriction Imposed By Their Licensing Agency Or Licensed Hospital .....	45
1.	The Limiting Language In Section 3333.2 Applies Only To Restrictions On Individual Licenses .....	45

2.	Decisional Authorities Including <i>Waters</i> and <i>Prince</i> Instruct That The Limiting Language In Section 3333.2 Applies To Restrictions On Individual Licensees Only .....	49
D.	Freeseemann’s And Hughes’ Services Provided To Sarinana Were Not Outside The Scope Of Services For Which They Were Licensed .....	53
1.	Freeseemann And Hughes Were Undisputedly Licensed .....	53
2.	The Term “Scope Of Services For Which The Provider Is Licensed” Refers To The General Nature Or Area Of The License.....	54
3.	Inadequate Supervision Does Not Remove The Provider From Section 3333.2’s Ambit.....	56
4.	The Narrow Meaning Of The Supervision Requirement In Business And Professions Code Section 3501 Is Corroborated By Comparison To Other Statutes .....	60
5.	Potential Professional Discipline Or Criminal Proceeding Does Not Remove A Provider’s Conduct From The Ambit Of “Professional Negligence” .....	61
E.	Section 3333.2 Should Also Apply To Freeseemann And Hughes Because They Were Found To Be Agents Of Licensed Physicians .....	63

F.	Section 3333.2 Must Be Construed Liberally To Effectuate Its Purpose .....	64
II.	Plaintiff’s Contention Regarding Termination Of The Delegation Of Services Agreements Is Uncompelling .....	69
A.	The Court Should Not Consider Plaintiff’s Argument Regarding A Purported Termination Of The DSA Agreements Because It Is Based On Factual Issues And Was Neither Asserted In The Trial Court Nor The Court Of Appeal.....	69
B.	The Argument Is Uncompelling Because It Misconstrues Basic Agency Principles By Incorrectly Assuming That A Physician’s Physical Disability Renders The Physician Incapacitated To Contract .....	72
	CONCLUSION.....	77
	CERTIFICATION .....	78

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>California Society of Anesthesiologists v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 390 .....	61
<i>Capital Nat. Bank of Sacramento v. Stroll</i> (1934) 220 Cal. 260.....	75, 76
<i>Chosak v. Alameda County Medical Center</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 549.....	46, 63, 64, 65
<i>Citizens Assn. of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1182.....	47
<i>Community Youth Athletic Center v. City of National City</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1385.....	40
<i>Cundick v. Broadbent</i> (10th Cir. 1967) 383 F.2d 157 .....	73
<i>David M. v. Beverly Hospital</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1272.....	62
<i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137.....	65
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572 .....	69
<i>Flores v. Presbyterian Intercommunity Hospital</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 75 .....	43
<i>Hedlund v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 695.....	66

<i>Herrera v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 255 .....	66
<i>Hoffert v. Commercial Ins. Co. of Newark, NJ</i> , (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 739 F.Supp. 201 .....	74
<i>Humphrey v. Appellate Div.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 569 .....	69
<i>Judicial Council of California v. Jacobs Facilities, Inc.</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 882 .....	72
<i>Larson v. UHS of Rancho Springs, Inc.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 336.....	62
<i>Loney v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 719 .....	46, 48
<i>Midland Pacific Bldg. Corp. v. King</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 264.....	70
<i>Pacific Landmark Hotel, Ltd. v. Marriott Hotels, Inc.</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 615 .....	75
<i>Perry v. Shaw</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 658.....	66, 67
<i>Preferred Risk Mutual Ins. Co. v. Reiswig</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 208 .....	64, 65
<i>Pressler v. Irvine Drugs, Inc.</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 1244 .....	40
<i>Prince v. Sutter Health</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 971.....	38, 39, 51, 52
<i>Reigelsperger v. Siller</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 574 .....	64
<i>Roberts v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 474.....	40



<i>Scripps Clinic v. Superior Court</i> (2003)	
108 Cal.App.4th 917.....	59
<i>Sholtz v. Metropolitan Pathologists, P.C.</i> (Colo. 1993)	
851 P.2d 901 .....	63, 64
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1987)	
821 F.2d 1428 .....	64
<i>Waters v. Bourhis</i> (1985)	
40 Cal.3d 424.....	38, 49, 50, 52, 54, 62
<i>Western Steamship Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula</i>	
<i>Hospital</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 100 .....	65

## STATUTES

### Business and Professions Code

Section 2259.8 .....	60
Section 3500 .....	42, 67
Section 3500.5 .....	47
Section 3501 .....	32, 33, 37, 58, 60, 74, 75
Section 3502 .....	37, 55, 57
Section 3519 .....	37
Section 3527 .....	47

### Civil Code

Section 2356 .....	75
Section 3333.2 .....	<i>passim</i>

### Labor Code

Section 3209.10 .....	60, 61
-----------------------	--------

### Penal Code

Section 11165.7 .....	62
-----------------------	----

## REGULATIONS

### California Code of Regulations

#### Title 4

Section 424 .....	61
-------------------	----

#### Title 16

Section 1399.540 .....	26, 28, 30, 31, 68
Section 1399.541 .....	32, 33, 34, 55, 58, 59
Section 1399.542 .....	32, 34, 58
Section 1399.545 .....	26, 28, 29, 30, 31
Section 1399.546 .....	26, 29

## RULES

### California Rules of Court

Rule 8.500.....	69
-----------------	----

## OTHER

Oxford Languages .....	56
------------------------	----

Physician Assistant Board, Laws & Regulations Relating to the Practice of Physician Assistants (June 2020) .....	68
---	----

Senate Bill No. 697 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) .....	68
